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Instructions

Intended Use
This device is intended for medical purposes to illuminate body surfaces. It is
used for non-invasive visual examination of intact skin.

This battery-operated product is designed for external examination only within
professional healthcare facilities by medical professionals.

Check the correct operation of the device before use! Do not use the device if
there are visible signs of damage.

CAUTION: Do not look directly into the LED light. Patients must close their eyes
during examinations.

In case of a serious incident with the use of this device, notify DermLite immedi-
ately and, if required by local regulations, your national health authority.
CAUTION: Do not use the device in fire or explosive risk area (e.g. oxygen-rich
environment).

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including methylene
chloride and hexavalent chromium, which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity. For more information go to www.P65Warn-
ings.ca.gov.

Electromagnetic Compatibility

This device complies with the EMC Emissions and Immunity level requirements
of the standard IEC 60601-1-2:2014. The emission characteristics of this equip-
ment make it suitable for use in professional healthcare environment as well as
residential environment (CISPR 11 Class B). This equipment offers adequate
protection to radio communication service. In the rare event of interference to the
radio communication service, the user might need to take mitigation measures,
such as relocating or re-orienting equipment.

WARNING: Use of this equipment adjacent to or stacked with other equipment
should be avoided because it could result in improper operation. If such use is
necessary, this equipment and the other equipment should be observed to verify
that they are operating normally.

WARNING: Use of accessories other than those provided by the manufacturer of
this equipment could result in increased electromagnetic emissions or decreased
electromagnetic immunity of this equipment and result in improper operation.
WARNING: Portable RF transmitters should be used no closer than 30 cm (12
inches) to any part of the device. Otherwise, degradation of the performance of
this equipment could result.

IMPORTANT: Before initial use, please charge the internal lithium ion battery.
See “Battery and Charging” for details.

DermLite DL4 is a smartphone-compatible pocket dermatoscope designed to
view skin lesions using cross-polarized or non-polarized light and high magnifica-
tion and clarity.

A high-quality 10x lens with superb color correction and reduced image distortion
produces an image rich in surface detail.

IceCap®

To support your infection control measures, snap one of the included disposable
IceCaps (IC) over the installed faceplate (FP). To remove and dispose, simply
pull it off.

Hold your DermLite DL4, with the LEDs aimed in the direction of the lesion to

be examined, approximately 25mm (1”) above the skin. Push the power button
(P) to turn on the device or push the two mode buttons (POL & PB), located at
the head, simultaneously. Look through the lens and move the device closer or
farther away from the skin to focus the image. To toggle between non-polarized
mode for immersion fluid dermoscopy and cross-polarized illumination, briefly
push any button. Push and hold (POL) for about 1 second to toggle between two
brightness levels.

For dermoscopy with skin contact, rotate the Focus Dial (FD) to extend the spac-
er (S) and focus the image. To turn off your DermLite, push the power button (P)
for about 1 sec. or push the two mode buttons (POL & PB), located at the head,
simultaneously. To save power, the unit automatically turns off after 3 minutes.

Photography

This DermLite may be connected with mobile devices or cameras using DermLite
magnetic adapters (sold separately) which attach to the extension ring (ER). Prior
to taking images, wipe the faceplate (FP) clean and extend the spacer (S) to the
“0” position.

Removing the Faceplate

ENGLISH [D

The faceplate (FP) may be pulled off the Spacer (S) by grabbing it at the finger-
nail notches.

PigmentBoost®

Press (PB) briefly to activate PigmentBoost lighting in addition to white light. To
enter the exclusively orange PigmentBoost Plus mode, press the button (PB) for
about 1 second; briefly press (PB) or (POL) to exit.

Battery and Charging

CAUTION: This device uses a special 3.7V 1400mAh lithium ion battery, which
can only be purchased from DermLite or from an authorized DermLite dealer. Do
not under any circumstances use another battery other than the one designed for
this unit.

This device is equipped with a four-level Charge Indicator (Cl). When the unit is
turned on and fully charged, all four LEDs light up. When less than 75% of battery
life remains, three LEDs are illuminated. If more than half the battery is drained,
two LEDs are on, while a single LED indicates that less than 25% of battery
capacity remains. To charge your device, connect the supplied USB-C to USB
cable to the Charging Port (CP) and any IEC 60950-1 compliant (5V) USB port.
The Charge Indicator (Cl) pulses to indicate charging, with the number of pulsing
LEDs corresponding with charge level. When charging is complete, all four indi-
cator LEDs illuminate. After years of use, you may wish to re-place the battery,
which is only available directly from DermLite or an authorized DermLite dealer.
After hundreds of charges, the battery’s capacity will be reduced to the point
where it may be more convenient to replace the battery. To remove the battery
(BT), remove the battery cap (BC) by unscrewing the set screw (SSC) using

the wrench supplied with each DL4 replacement battery. Disconnect the small
white battery plug (BP) and slide the battery (BT) out. Insert a new battery and
reconnect the battery plug. Replace the battery cap (BC) and secure it with the
set screw (SSC).

Troubleshooting

Please check www.dermlite.com for the most current troubleshooting information.
If your device requires servicing, visit www.dermlite.com/service or contact your
local DermLite dealer.

Care and Maintenance

CAUTION: No modification of this equipment is allowed.

Your device is designed for trouble-free operation. Repairs shall be made only by
qualified service personnel.

Cleaning

The exterior of your device, except the optical parts, may be wiped clean with
isopropyl alcohol (70% vol.) prior to use on a patient. The lens should be treated
as high-quality photographic equipment and should be cleaned with standard lens
cleaning equipment and protected from harmful chemicals. Do not use abrasive
material on any part of the equipment or immerse the device in liquid. Do not
autoclave.

Warranty: 10 years for parts and labor. The battery is warranted for 1 year.

Disposal

This device contains electronics and a lithium-ion battery that must be separated
for disposal and may not be disposed of with general household waste. Please
observe local disposal regulations.

This set includes:

DermLite (24 LEDs, 30 mm lens system with 10x magnification, cross-polarized
and non-polarized illumination, retractable spacer, removable faceplate with 10
mm reticle), silicone sleeve, belt case, charging cable, 5 IceCaps.

Technical Description
Visit www.dermlite.com/technical or contact your local DermLite dealer.
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Manufacturer
Proizvodacé
Vyrobce
Fabrikant
Hersteller
Tootja
Fabricante
Fabricant
Déantusoir
Proizvoda¢
Fabbricante
Razotajs
Gamintojas
Gyarto
Fabrikant
Producent
Fabricante
Producator
Proizvajalec
Vyrobca
Valmistaja
Tillverkare
Uretici firma
KaraogkeuaaTng
Mpoussoguten
npovssoauTenb
Bnpo6Huk
MZ A
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MD

Medical Device
Medicinski savjet
Zdravotnické zafizeni
Medicinsk udstyr
Medizinisches Gerat
Meditsiiniline seade
Dispositivo médico
Dispositif médical
Feiste leighis
Medicinski uredaj
Dispositivo medico
Mediciniska iekarta
Medicininis prietaisas
Orvosi eszkdz
Medisch apparaat
Urzadzenie medyczne
Aparelho médico
Aparat medical
Medicinski pripomoc¢ek
Zdravotnicke pomdcky
Laaketieteellinen laite
Medicinsk utrustning
Tibbi cihaz

laTpikf cuokeun
MeawuuuHcko nsgenve
MegauuuHckuii npnbop
MeaownyHuii npunag
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REF

Catalog Number
Katalo$ki broj
Katalogové &islo
Katalognummer
Katalognummer
Katalooginumber
Numero de catalogo
Numéro de catalogue
Uimhir Catalog
Kataloski broj
Numero di catalogo
Kataloga numurs
Katalogo numeris
Katalégus szam
Catalogus nummer
Numer katalogu
Numero de catélogo
Catalog Number
KataloSka Stevilka
Kataldégové ¢islo
Luettelonumero
Katalognummer
Katalog numarasi
ApIBudg kaTaAdyou
KatanoxeH Homep
Homep katanora
Homep katanory
FIEI2 O HE
HheOJES
BRHS

Direct Current
Prava struja
Stejnosmérny proud
Jaevnstrgm
Gleichstrom
Alalisvool
Corriente continua
Courant continu
Sruth direach
Prava struja
Corrente continua
Lidzstrava
Nuolatiné srove
Egyenaram
Gelijkstroom

Prad staty
Corrente direta
Curent continuu
Enosmerni tok
Priamy prud
Tasavirta
Likstrém

Dogru akim
ZUVEXEG PEUMA
[MocTosiHeH Tok
[MOCTOSAHHBIV TOK
MocTiHni cTpym
Xz

BR

B

SN

Serial Number
Serijski broj
Sériové Cislo
Serienummer
Seriennummer
Seerianumber
Nudmero de serie
Numéro de série
Uimhir Sraithuimhir
Serijski broj
Numero di serie
Sérijas numurs
Serijos numeris
Sorozatszam
Serienummer
Numer seryjny
NuUmero de série
Numar de serie
Serijska Stevilka
Sériové cislo
Sarjanumero
Serienummer
Seri numarasi
ZeIpIokdG apIBUOg
CepvieH Homep
CepuiiHblii Homep
CepiliHuii Homep
oz s
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Date of Manufacture
Datum proizvodnje
Datum vyroby
Fremstilling dato
Herstelldatum
Tootmiskuupaev
Fecha de manufactura
Date de fabrication
Data an Déantusaiochta
Datum proizvodnje
Data di produzione
IzgatavoSanas datums
Pagaminimo data
Gyartas datuma
Fabricagedatum

Data produkgji

Data de fabricagédo
Data fabricatiei

Datum izdelave

Datum vyroby
Valmistuspaivamaara
Tillverkningsdatum
Uretim tarihi
Huepopnvia rapaywyng
[laTa Ha Npon3BoACTBO
[ata npousBoacTtea
[laTta BUroTOBNEHHSA
MZ= Ut

& H

£=HE

Follow instructions for use

Pratite uputstva za upotrebu

Postupuijte podle pokyn( k pouzZiti

Folg brugsanvisningen
Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen

Jérgige kasutusjuhendit

Siga las instrucciones de uso.

Suivez les instructions d’utilisation

Lean na treoracha Usaide

Slijedite upute za uporabu

Seguire le istruzioni per 'uso

Izpildiet lietoSanas instrukcijas

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijy

Kovesse a hasznalati utmutatot

Volg de instructies voor gebruik

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami uzytkowania
Siga as instrugdes de uso

Urmati instructiunile de utilizare
Upostevaijte navodila za uporabo
Postupuijte podla pokynov na pouzitie
Seuraa kayttoohjeita

F&lj instruktionerna fér anvandning
Kullanim talimatlarini izleyin
AKOAOUBROTE TIG 0dNYiEG XPNang
CneppavitTe MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a ynotpeba
CnefyiTe MHCTPYKLWSIM MO NPUMEHEHUI0
[oTpumyWTech iHCTPYKUIN i3 BUKOPUCTaHHS
AME XIEE mEMAIR
FRABHECK > T<LEEV
EEE R R
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European authorized representative
Europski ovlasteni predstavnik
Evropsky zplnomocnény zastupce
Europeeisk autoriseret repreesentant

Do not dispose as unsorted municipal waste

Ne odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad
Nevyhazujte do netfidéného komunalniho odpadu
Bortskaf ikke som usorteret kommunalt affald

Nicht als unsortierter Hausmiill entsorgen

Arge visake sortimata olmejaatmete hulka

No desechar como basura municipal sin clasificar

Ne pas jeter comme déchet municipal non trié

Na déan diuscairt mar dhramhail chathrach neamhshaofa
Ne odlagati kao nesortirani komunalni otpad

Non gettare tra i rifiuti urbani non differenziati
Neatbrivojieties no neskirotiem sadzives atkritumiem
NeiSmeskite kaip nertsiuotos komunalinés atliekos

Ne dobja el valogatas nélkili kommunalis hulladékként
Gooi ze niet weg als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval

Nie wyrzucaj razem z niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi
Nao descarte como lixo municipal ndo classificado

Nu aruncati ca deseuri municipale nesortate

Ne odlagajte med nesortirane komunalne odpadke
Nevyhadzujte do netriedeného komunalneho odpadu

Ala havita lajittelemattoman yhdyskuntajétteena

Kassera inte som osorterat kommunalt avfall

Ayrilmamis belediye atigi olarak atmayin

Mnv aTToppITITETE WG ATTIKA aTTORANTA

He n3xsbpnsiiTe kKaTo HeCopTUpaHu GUTOBM OTNaABLLM

He BbIGpackiBaTh B ka4eCTBE HECOPTUPOBAHHbIX BbITOBBIX
OTXOA0B.

He Bukupaiite sik HecopToBaHi NobyToBI BiAxoau

EREX f2 DA HIIER ®e2l5HX| ObYAI2
PRENTVEV—RBEEYE L TRPLBVTIEEY
BODER R D LB RRLE

e

Europaischer Bevollmachtigter
Euroopa volitatud esindaja

Representante autorizado europeo

Représentant autorisé européen
lonadai udaraithe Eorpach
Europski ovlasteni predstavnik

Rappresentante autorizzato europeo

Eiropas pilnvarotais parstavis
Europos jgaliotasis atstovas

Eurépai meghatalmazott képviseld

Europese gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger
Europejski upowazniony przedstawiciel

Representante autorizado europeu
Reprezentant autorizat european

Evropski pooblas¢eni zastopnik

Eurépsky splnomocneny zastupca
Eurooppalainen valtuutettu edustaja

Europeiska auktoriserade representant

Avrupa yetkili temsilcisi

Eupwrtraiog £ouaiodoTtnpévog ekt

EBponeiickn ymbnHOMOLLEH NpeacTaBuTen

EBponeickuin ynonHOMOYeHHbI
npencraBuTenb

€BPONENCbKMiA YNOBHOBAXEHUI NPeACTaBHUK
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O
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Product complies with European Medical Device Regulation (2017/745)

Proizvod je u skladu s Europskom uredbom o medicinskim proizvodima (2017/745)

Produkt vyhovuje evropskym predpistim o zdravotnickych prosttedcich (2017/745)

Produktet er i overensstemmelse med europaeisk lovgivning om medicinsk udstyr (2017/745)
Produkt entspricht der europaischen Medizinprodukteverordnung (2017/745)

Toode vastab Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete maarusele (2017/745)

El producto cumple con el Reglamento Europeo de Dispositivos Médicos (2017/745)
Le produit est conforme a la réglementation européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux (2017/745)

Cloionn an tairge le Rialachan Feisti Leighis na hEorpa (2017/745)

Proizvod je u skladu s Europskom uredbom o medicinskim proizvodima (2017/745)
Il prodotto & conforme al regolamento europeo sui dispositivi medici (2017/745)

Produkts atbilst Eiropas medicinisko ieri¢u regulai (2017/745)

Produktas atitinka Europos medicinos prietaisy reglamenta (2017/745)

A termék megfelel az eurdpai orvostechnikai eszkézokrél szol6 rendeletnek (2017/745)
Product voldoet aan de Europese verordening voor medische hulpmiddelen (2017/745)
Produkt zgodny z Europejskim rozporzadzeniem w sprawie wyrobéw medycznych (2017/745)
O produto esta em conformidade com o Regulamento Europeu de Dispositivos Médicos

(2017/745)

Produsul respecta Regulamentul European privind dispozitivele medicale (2017/745)

I1zdelek je skladen z evropsko uredbo o medicinskih pripomockih (2017/745)

Vyrobok vyhovuje eurépskym predpisom o zdravotnickych pomdckach (2017/745)

Tuote on Euroopan laaketieteellisia laitteita koskevan asetuksen (2017/745) mukainen

Produkten 6verensstammer med den europeiska forordningen om medicinsk utrustning (2017/745)

Uriin, Avrupa Tibbi Cihaz Yoénetmeligi (2017/745) ile uyumludur

To TTPOI6V GUPHOPPWVETAI E TOV KAVOVIGHO YIa TIG EUPWTTAIKES 1ATPIKEG TUTKEUEG (2017/745)
MpoayKkTbT OTroBaps Ha eBpOMNecKns pernaMmeHT 3a MeauLuHckuTe nsgenus (2017/745)
MpoaykT cooTBeTCTBYET EBpONENckimM HopMam MeauLMHCKOro obopyaosaHus (2017/745)
Bupi6 Bianosigae €sponencbkoMy pernameHTy Npo MeanyHi Bupobu (2017/745)

MEol ¥ o2 77| 7 (2017/745)2 &= &
HElE, MNEEBERRE (2017/745 ) ICERLTVERT
FREARMNEITEEMEMR (2017/745)

R

Type B applied part

Naneti deo tipa B

Aplikovana ¢ast typu B

Type B pafert del
Anwendungsteil Typ B

Tulp B rakendatud osa
Pieza aplicada tipo B

Piéce appliquée de type B
Chuir Cinedl B cuid i bhfeidhm
Naneseni dio tipa B

Parte applicata di tipo B.

B tipa piemérota dala

B tipo taikoma dalis

B tipusu alkalmazott alkatrész
Type B toegepast onderdeel
Czgs¢ zastosowana typu B.
Peca aplicada tipo B

Partea aplicata de tip B

Del B, ki se uporablja
Aplikovana ¢ast’ typu B.
Tyyppi B kéytetty osa

Typ B applicerad del

B tipi uygulanan parga
Egappoopévo pépog TUTou B
MpunoxeHa yact Tvn B

Tun B npuknagHas 4Yactb
MpuknagHa YacTtuHa Tuny B
Et B XM BEF

24 7BERAM
BEEAEH
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+50°C
-20,

Temperature limits in °C for storage and transport
Temperaturne granice u ° C za skladistenje i transport
Teplotni limity ve ° C pro skladovani a pfepravu
Temperaturgreenser i °C til opbevaring og transport
Temperaturgrenzen in °C fiir Lagerung und Transport
Temperatuuri piirid ° C ladustamisel ja transportimisel

Limites de temperatura en °C para almacenamiento y transporte.

Limites de température en °C pour le stockage et le transport
Teorainneacha teochta °C le haghaidh stérala agus iompair
Temperaturne granice u ° C za skladiStenje i transport

Limiti di temperatura in °C per lo stoccaggio e il trasporto
Temperatlras ierobezojumi °C uzglabasanai un parvadasanai
Laikymo ir gabenimo temperatiros ribos °C

Tarolasi és szallitasi hémérsékleti korlatok °C-ban
Temperatuurlimieten in °C voor opslag en transport

Limity temperatury w °C do przechowywania i transportu
Limites de temperatura em °C para armazenamento e transporte
Limitele de temperatura in °C pentru depozitare si transport
Mejne temperature v ° C za skladi$¢enje in prevoz

Teplotné limity v ° C na skladovanie a prepravu
Lampdtilarajat °C varastoinnissa ja kuljetuksessa
Temperaturgranser i °C for lagring och transport

Depolama ve tasima igin °C sicaklik sinirlari

Opia Beppokpaaiag ae °C yia aroBrKeuan Kal JETAQopd

TemnepaTypHu orpaHnyeHusi B ° C 3a CbXpaHeHWe v TpaHcnopTupaHe
TemnepaTypHble npeaersl B °C ANs XpaHeHWst U TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU

Mexi Temnepatyp y °C ans 36epiraHHs Ta TPaHCNOPTyBaHHS
2o 2SAlCco 2 ME

REH LTEED = O°CEALDBEHIR
EENZHIRERS (24 :°C)

80%
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Humidity limitation for storage and transport

Ograni€enje vlage za skladistenje i transport

Omezeni vlhkosti pro skladovani a pfepravu
Fugtighedsbegraensning til opbevaring og transport
Feuchtigkeitsbegrenzung fiir Lagerung und Transport
Niiskuse piiramine ladustamisel ja transportimisel

Limitacion de humedad para almacenamiento y transporte.
Limitation de 'humidité pour le stockage et le transport
Teorainn taise le haghaidh stérala agus iompair

Ograni¢enje vlage za skladistenje i transport

Limitazione dell’'umidita per lo stoccaggio e il trasporto
Mitruma ierobezojums uzglabasanai un parvadasanai
Laikymo ir gabenimo drégmés apribojimas

Paratartalom korlatozasa tarolas és szallitas esetén
Vochtigheidsbeperking voor opslag en transport
Ograniczenie wilgotnosci podczas przechowywania i transportu
Limitagédo de umidade para armazenamento e transporte
Limitarea umiditatii pentru depozitare si transport

Omeijitev vlaznosti za skladiS€enje in prevoz

Obmedzenie vihkosti pri skladovani a preprave

Varastoinnin ja kuljetuksen kosteusrajoitus
Luftfuktighetsbegransning for lagring och transport
Depolama ve tasima i¢in nem sinirlamasi

Meplopiopog uypaaiag yia amoBrKeuon Kal ETAPOPA
OrpaHunyeHmne 3a BNaXHOCT MPU CbXpaHeHne 1 TpaHcnopTupaHe
OrpaHuyeHne BNaxHOCTW ANS XPaHEHUS U TPaHCNOPTUPOBKK
O6MmexeHHst BONorocTi Ans 36epiraHHsi Ta TpaHCNOPTYBaHHSA
HH U 2SA & MEt

RE EBEOEEFIR

it 77 R12 460 Y SR BE PR 1

1060hPa
500

Pressure limitation for storage and transport

Dozvoljeni pritisak zraka za skladiStenje i transport
PFipustny tlak vzduchu pro skladovani a prepravu

Tilladt lufttryk til opbevaring og transport

Zulassiger Luftdruck fur Lagerung und Transport

Lubatud dhurdhk ladustamiseks ja transportimiseks

Presion de aire permitida para almacenamiento y transporte.
Pression d’air admissible pour le stockage et le transport
Bru aeir incheadaithe le haghaidh stérala agus iompair
Dopusteni tlak zraka za skladistenje i transport

Pressione dell’aria consentita per lo stoccaggio e il trasporto
Pielaujamais gaisa spiediens uzglabasanai un parvadasanai
Leistinas oro slégis sandéliavimui ir transportavimui
Tarolashoz és szallitdshoz megengedett Iégnyomas
Toegestane luchtdruk voor opslag en transport
Dopuszczalne cisnienie powietrza do przechowywania i transportu
Presséo de ar admissivel para armazenamento e transporte
Presiunea admisa a aerului pentru depozitare si transport
Dovoljeni zracni tlak za skladiS¢enje in prevoz

Pripustny tlak vzduchu na skladovanie a prepravu

Sallittu ilmanpaine varastointia ja kuljetusta varten

Tillatet lufttryck for férvaring och transport

Depolama ve nakliye igin basing sinirlamasi

EmiTpem) Trieon aépa yia atmoBrkeuon Kal HETAPOPA

,D,OnyCTI/IMO HandraHe Ha Bb3gyxa 3a CbXpaHeHue 1 TpaHcnopTupaHe

OrpaHuyeHve AaBneHNs Ans XpaHeHUs U TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU
O6MexeHHs1 TUCKY Ansi 36epiraHHs Ta TPaHCNOPTYBaHHSA
2t gl 250l st oz Mgt
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Keep dry!

Cuvajte na suhom!
Skladujte v suchu!
Opbevares tart!
Trocken lagern!

Hoida kuivalt!
Almacenar en seco!
Conserver au sec!
Storail tirim!

Cuvajte na suhom!
Conservare in luogo asciutto!
Uzglabat sausu!
Laikykite sausai!
Tarolja szarazon!

Droog bewaren!
Przechowywaé w suchym miejscu!
Armazene a seco!
Magazin uscat!
Shranjujte na suhem!
Skladujte v suchu!
Sailyta kuivanal
Forvara torrt!

Kuru tut!

ATToBnkKeUaTE!
CbxpaHsBaiiTe Ha cyxo!
CoxpaHsiii cyxum!
Tpumatri cyxum!
AXSHA R RISHAUAIR!
ZWEREBILREET !
REETRR
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Caution: Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by, or on the order of, a licensed healthcare practitioner

Oprez: Savezni zakon (SAD) ograni¢ava prodaju ovog uredaja od strane ili po nalogu licenciranog zdravstvenog radnika.

Upozornéni: Federalni zakon (USA) omezuje prodej tohoto zafizeni prodejcem nebo na objednavku Iékare s licenci na zdravotni péci.
Advarsel: Faderal lov (USA) begraenser denne enhed til salg af eller efter ordre fra en autoriseret sundhedslaege.

Achtung: Das Bundesgesetz (USA) beschrankt den Verkauf dieses Gerats durch oder auf Anordnung eines zugelassenen Arztes.

Ettevaatust: foderaalseadused (USA) piiravad selle seadme miiumist litsentseeritud tervishoiutddtaja poolt voi tema tellimusel.

Precaucion: La ley federal (EE. UU.) Restringe la venta de este dispositivo a un profesional de la salud con licencia o por orden de este.
Attention: La loi fédérale (USA) restreint la vente de cet appareil par ou sur ordre d’un professionnel de la santé agréé.

Rabhadh: Cuireann dli Chénaidhme (SAM) srian ar an ngléas seo le cleachtdir ciram slainte ceadunaithe a dhiol né a ordu.

Oprez: Savezni zakon (SAD) ograni¢ava prodaju ovog uredaja putem ili po nalogu licenciranog zdravstvenog radnika.

Attenzione: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a un operatore sanitario autorizzato o su suo ordine.

Uzmanibu: Federalie likumi (ASV) ierobezo $is ierices tirdzniecibu ar licencétu veselibas apripes darbinieku starpniecibu vai péc pasitijuma.
Démesio: Federalinis jstatymas (JAV) draudzia §j prietaisg pardavinéti licencijuotam sveikatos priezitros specialistui arba jo uzsakymu.
Vigyazat: Az USA szdvetségi torvénye korlatozza ezt a késziiléket engedéllyel rendelkezd egészségugyi szakember altal vagy megrendelésére.
Let op: de federale wet (VS) beperkt dit apparaat tot verkoop door of in opdracht van een erkende zorgverlener.

Przestroga: prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza sprzedaz tego urzadzenia przez licencjonowanego pracownika opieki zdrowotnej lub na jego zlecenie.
Cuidado: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo por um profissional de saude licenciado ou por ordem deste.

ATENTIE: Legea federala (SUA) restrictioneaza acest dispozitiv la vanzarea de catre, sau la ordinul unui medic de sanatate autorizat.

Pozor: Zvezni zakon (ZDA) omejuje prodajo te naprave s strani ali po naro€ilu poobla§éenega zdravstvenega delavca.

Upozornenie: Federalne zakony (USA) obmedzuju predaj tohto zariadenia predajcom alebo na objednavku odbornika s licenciou na zdravotnu starostlivost.

Varoitus: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tdmén laitteen myynnin lisensoidun terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilén toimesta tai tilauksesta.
Varning: Federal lag (USA) begrénsar denna enhet till forsaljning av eller pa bestalining av en licensierad sjukvardspersonal.

Dikkat: Federal yasalar (ABD), bu cihazin lisansli bir saglik uzmani tarafindan veya bu sirayla satilmasini kisitlar

Mpoogoxn: To opoaTtrovdiakd dikaio (H.M.A.) Trepiopilel Tn GUOKEUR auTr aTNV TTWANGN aTTé A pe EVTOAN €10IKEUPEVOU 1aTPOU.

BHumanue: ®egepannuat 3akoH (CALL) orpaHuyaBa ToBa yCTPOWCTBO 3a npogaxba OT unm no nopbyka Ha NULEH3NpaH MEQULIMHCKK nekap.
BHumanwne: ®epnepanbHebiii 3akoH (CLUA) orpaHMunBaeT npogaxy aToro yCTporcTBa NMULEH3MPOBaHHbBIM NMPAKTUKYIOLLMM BPa4oM MM MO ero 3akasy.
YBara: ®egepanbHuii 3akoH (CLLA) o6mexye npoaax Lboro NpMUCTpoto NilleH30BaHUM MEeANYHUM NpaLiBHUKOM abo Ha MOro 3aMOBIIEHHS.
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